
McPherson (Kan.) () -vs- Kansas Wesleyan ()
9/28/2013 at Salina, Kan. (Salina Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 6:00 PM   End of Game: 9:05 PM   Duration: 3:05
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 9/28/2013
Site: Salina, Kan. (Salina Stadium)
Attendance: 1,088

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MCPH 7 7 3 6 23
KWU 7 0 3 7 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play MCPH KWU

1st 12:48
MCPH - Michael Ramos 10 yd pass from Jordan Hoffman (Mike Phillips kick) 5 plays, 84 yards, TOP
2:12 7 0

1st 12:02 KWU - Zach McClain 47 yd pass from Trey Dallas (Terry Stecker kick) 2 plays, 54 yards, TOP 0:39 7 7
2nd 05:12 MCPH - Havelock Pomele 17 yd run (Mike Phillips kick), 10 plays, 87 yards, TOP 4:36 14 7
3rd 10:07 MCPH - Mike Phillips 33 yd field goal 6 plays, 37 yards, TOP 2:55 17 7
3rd 03:20 KWU - Terry Stecker 40 yd field goal 8 plays, 35 yards, TOP 3:10 17 10

4th 14:55
MCPH - Paul Rotering 8 yd pass from Jordan Hoffman (Mike Phillips kick blocked) 10 plays, 61 yards,
TOP 3:17 23 10

4th 05:02 KWU - Taylor Sachs 2 yd run (Terry Stecker kick), 16 plays, 66 yards, TOP 4:38 23 17



Team Statistics MCPH KWU
FIRST DOWNS 17 24
    Rushing 6 6
    Passing 10 13
    Penalty 1 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 97 80
    Attempts 39 39
    Avg. Per Rush 2.5 2.1
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 139 129
    Yds. Lost 42 49
NET YARDS Passing 274 248
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 20-25-1 23-42-0
    Avg. / Att. 11.0 5.9
    Avg. / Comp. 13.7 10.8
    TDs 2 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 371 328
    Plays 64 81
    Avg. / Play 5.8 4.0
    Fumbles - Lost 3-1 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 10-91 5-66
PUNTS-YARDS 4-132 4-167
    Avg. / Punt 33.0 41.8
    Net / Punt 28.5 34.3
    Inside 20 2 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-300 4-233
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 60.0 58.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 37.0 30.0
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 3-30-0 1-18-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.0 18.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 4-113-0 3-75-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 28.3 25.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 29:40 30:20
        1st Quarter 8:09 6:51
        2nd Quarter 7:50 7:10
        3rd Quarter 7:39 7:21
        4th Quarter 6:02 8:58
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 14 5 of 17
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 4
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 1-2
        Touchdowns 3-4 1-2
        Field Goals 1-4 0-2
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 2-20
    PAT: Total - Made 2-3 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-2 1-2



Individual Offense
 
 

McPherson (Kan.) Kansas Wesleyan

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jordan Hoffman 20 25 274 2 1 67 2
Totals 20 25 274 2 1 67 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Trey Dallas 23 41 248 1 0 47 0
TEAM 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 42 248 1 0 47 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Havelock Pomele 12 64 2 62 1 17 5.2
Terrance Jones 12 40 3 37 0 8 3.1
Scot Thibodeaux 10 21 11 10 0 6 1.0
Geral Hardridge 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0
Jordan Hoffman 4 5 26 -21 0 5 -5.3
Totals 39 139 42 97 1 17 2.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Taylor Sachs 29 82 18 64 1 18 2.2
Trey Dallas 7 43 5 38 0 16 5.4
Colby Donohue 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

TEAM 1 0 11 -11 0 0
-

11.0

Logan Matthews 1 0 15 -15 0 0
-

15.0
Totals 39 129 49 80 1 18 2.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Paul Rotering 7 96 1 30
Michael Ramos 4 88 1 67
Jon White 2 43 0 30
Tremon Robinson 5 42 0 20
Andrew Johnston 1 8 0 8
Isaiah Franklin 1 -3 0 0
Totals 20 274 2 67

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Zach McClain 8 103 1 47
Joe Vela 6 55 0 14
Taylor Sachs 3 39 0 23
Blaine Ruiz 3 25 0 13
Jess Wassenberg 1 15 0 15
Braxton Peck 2 11 0 9
Totals 23 248 1 47

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Paul Rotering 3 114 38.0 43 2 0 0
Mike Phillips 1 18 18.0 18 0 0 0
Totals 4 132 28.0 43 2 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Logan Matthews 4 167 41.8 49 2 0 0
Totals 4 167 41.8 49 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Trent Reif 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Michael Ramos 2 23 22 1 35 35 0 0 0
Geral Hardridge 0 0 0 2 60 39 0 0 0
David Anderson 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Total 3 30 22 4 113 39 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Colby Donohue 1 18 18 1 28 28 0 0 0
Lee Stewart 0 0 0 2 47 25 0 0 0
Kenny Diaz 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 18 18 3 75 28 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Mike Phillips 3rd 10:07 33 GOOD

Mike Phillips 4th 02:43 52
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Terry Stecker 1st 03:42 43
MISSE
D

Terry Stecker 3rd 03:20 40 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Mike Phillips 5 300 2 0 60.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Terry Stecker 4 233 0 0 58.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
McPherson (Kan.) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Trent Forrester 9 1 10 2.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Domin Henderson 2 5 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Bruton 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Phillip Wilson 5 1 6 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Cole Long 2 3 5 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Trea Lott 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D'Andre Sampson 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Chris Ellison 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ben Kimbrough 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grant Narcisse 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
David Anderson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elijah Brady 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lenton Abram 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brian Gahagan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lyle Buckner 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kavode McIntyre 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Barnes 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Yharmin Butler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 47 16 63.0 4.0/6 —/0 — 1/— - 4 — —

Kansas Wesleyan Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Dyla Dillingham 9 4 13 2.5/16 1.0/11 1 —/— - — — —
Daeon Garner 5 7 12 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devan Atkinson 6 5 11 3.5/19 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Brady Harwell 6 4 10 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kelton Reed 5 — 5 1.0/2 —/— — 1/— - 2 — —
Marc Porras 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Daniel Moss 3 2 5 1.5/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brad Standlee 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Schneck 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Colby Donohue 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kenny Diaz — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Tremayn Jackson 1 — 1 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Mat Broeckelman — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robert Burcher — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Christia Walker 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Connor Steinman — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terry Stecker 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Montalvo — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 45 30 75.0 10.0/47 2.0/20 3 1/— 1-0 2 1 —



Drive Chart
 
 
McPherson (Kan.)

Kansas Wesleyan

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MCPH16 15:00 KO KWU00 12:48 TD 5-84 2:12
1st MCPH42 11:53 KO KWU37 11:13 FUMB 2-21 0:40
1st KWU21 10:17 DOWNS KWU26 08:51 INT 3-(-5) 1:26
1st MCPH26 03:42 FGA KWU44 14:54 PUNT 8-30 3:48
2nd MCPH32 12:22 DOWNS MCPH37 11:01 PUNT 3-5 1:21
2nd MCPH13 09:48 PUNT KWU00 05:12 TD 10-87 4:36
2nd MCPH39 01:47 PUNT MCPH39 00:00 PUNT 3-0 1:47
3rd MCPH47 13:02 PUNT KWU16 10:07 FG 6-37 2:55
3rd MCPH49 07:54 FUMB KWU42 06:30 DOWNS 4-9 1:24
3rd MCPH39 03:12 KO KWU00 14:55 TD 10-61 3:17
4th MCPH08 13:18 PUNT MCPH48 09:40 PUNT 6-40 3:38
4th MCPH48 04:57 KO KWU35 02:43 FGA 6-17 2:14
4th MCPH02 00:00 DOWNS MCPH02 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st KWU46 12:41 KO MCPH00 12:02 TD 2-54 0:39
1st KWU37 11:13 FUMB KWU21 10:17 DOWNS 4-(-16) 0:56
1st KWU20 08:51 INT MCPH26 03:42 FGA 13-54 5:09
2nd KWU20 14:54 PUNT MCPH32 12:22 DOWNS 7-48 2:32
2nd KWU39 11:01 PUNT KWU44 09:48 PUNT 3-5 1:13
2nd KWU25 05:12 KO KWU44 01:47 PUNT 6-19 3:25
2nd KWU18 00:00 PUNT KWU18 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00
3rd KWU30 14:54 KO KWU25 13:02 PUNT 3-(-5) 1:52
3rd KWU25 10:07 KO MCPH49 07:54 FUMB 6-26 2:13
3rd KWU42 06:30 DOWNS MCPH23 03:20 FG 8-35 3:10
4th KWU39 14:47 KO KWU43 13:18 PUNT 3-4 1:29
4th KWU34 09:40 PUNT MCPH00 05:02 TD 16-66 4:38
4th KWU35 02:43 FGA MCPH02 00:00 DOWNS 12-63 2:43



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
KWU ball on KWU35. Terry Stecker kickoff 57 yards to the MCPH8, David Anderson return 18 yards to the MCPH26 (Colby Donohue), PENALTY
MCPH illegal block 10 yards to the MCPH16, 1st and 10, MCPH ball on MCPH16. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

McPherson (Kan.) at 15:00
1st and 10 at MCPH16 Terrance Jones rush for 4 yards to the MCPH20 (Brady Harwell).
2nd and 6 at MCPH20 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Michael Ramos for 67 yards to the KWU13, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Kelton Reed).
1st and 10 at KWU13 Terrance Jones rush for 3 yards to the KWU10 (Brady Harwell).
2nd and 7 at KWU10 Terrance Jones rush for no gain to the KWU10 (Connor Steinman;Devan Atkinson).
3rd and 7 at KWU10 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Michael Ramos for 10 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN MCPH, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 12:48.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Mike Phillips kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MCPH35 Mike Phillips kickoff 47 yards to the KWU18, Colby Donohue return 28 yards to the KWU46 (Lyle Buckner).
Total 5 plays, 84 yardsTime of Possession: 2:12

McPherson (Kan.) 7-0 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 12:41
1st and 10 at KWU46 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 12:41.
1st and 10 at KWU46 Trey Dallas rush for 7 yards to the MCPH47 (Trent Forrester).
2nd and 3 at MCPH47 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 47 yards to the MCPH0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

12:02.
1st and GOAL at MCPH03 Terry Stecker kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 Terry Stecker kickoff 62 yards to the MCPH3, Geral Hardridge return 39 yards to the MCPH42 (Terry Stecker).
Total 2 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 0:39

McPherson (Kan.) 7-7 Kansas Wesleyan

McPherson (Kan.) at 11:53
1st and 10 at MCPH42 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 11:53.
1st and 10 at MCPH42 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Tremon Robinson for 7 yards to the MCPH49 (Dyla Dillingham).
2nd and 3 at MCPH49 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 14 yards to the KWU37, fumble forced by Adam Schneck,

fumble by Paul Rotering recovered by KWU Kelton Reed at KWU37.
Total 2 plays, 21 yardsTime of Possession: 0:40

Kansas Wesleyan at 11:13
1st and 10 at KWU37 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 11:13.
1st and 10 at KWU37 Taylor Sachs rush for loss of 1 yard to the KWU36 (Trent Forrester).
2nd and 11 at KWU36 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
3rd and 11 at KWU36 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Albert Geason, dropped pass.
4th and 11 at KWU36 Logan Matthews rush for loss of 15 yards to the KWU21.
Total 4 plays, -16 yardsTime of Possession: 0:56

McPherson (Kan.) at 10:17
1st and 10 at KWU21 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 10:17.
1st and 10 at KWU21 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Tremon Robinson for loss of 2 yards to the KWU23 (Kelton Reed).
2nd and 12 at KWU23 Terrance Jones rush for loss of 3 yards to the KWU26 (Brady Harwell).
3rd and 15 at KWU26 Jordan Hoffman pass intercepted by Kenny Diaz at the KWU0, Kenny Diaz return 0 yards to the KWU0,

touchback.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:26

Kansas Wesleyan at 08:51
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 08:51.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Taylor Sachs rush for 3 yards to the KWU23 (Lenton Abram).
2nd and 7 at KWU23 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 8 yards to the KWU31, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tyler Bruton;D'Andre

Sampson).
1st and 10 at KWU31 Taylor Sachs rush for 2 yards to the KWU33 (Domin Henderson;Trent Forrester).
2nd and 8 at KWU33 Taylor Sachs rush for 10 yards to the KWU43, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tyler Bruton).
1st and 10 at KWU43 Trey Dallas pass complete to Braxton Peck for 9 yards to the MCPH48 (Trea Lott).
2nd and 1 at MCPH48 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 6 yards to the MCPH42, 1ST DOWN KWU (David Anderson).
1st and 10 at MCPH42 Taylor Sachs rush for 8 yards to the MCPH34 (Trent Forrester).
2nd and 2 at MCPH34 Taylor Sachs rush for 1 yard to the MCPH33 (Chris Ellison).
3rd and 1 at MCPH33 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
4th and 1 at MCPH33 PENALTY MCPH encroachment 5 yards to the MCPH28, 1ST DOWN KWU.



1st and 10 at MCPH28 Taylor Sachs rush for loss of 3 yards to the MCPH31 (Trent Forrester).
2nd and 13 at MCPH31 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 5 yards to the MCPH26 (Trent Forrester).
3rd and 8 at MCPH26 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Blaine Ruiz (Phillip Wilson).
4th and 8 at MCPH26 Terry Stecker field goal attempt from 43 MISSED - wide left, spot at MCPH26, clock 03:42.
Total 13 plays, 54 yardsTime of Possession: 5:09
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

McPherson (Kan.) at 03:42
1st and 10 at MCPH26 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 03:42.
1st and 10 at MCPH26 Terrance Jones rush for 3 yards to the MCPH29 (Kenny Diaz;Daeon Garner).
2nd and 7 at MCPH29 Terrance Jones rush for 8 yards to the MCPH37, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Brady Harwell).
1st and 10 at MCPH37 Terrance Jones rush for 2 yards to the MCPH39 (Daeon Garner).
2nd and 8 at MCPH39 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Michael Ramos for loss of 1 yard to the MCPH38.
3rd and 9 at MCPH38 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 30 yards to the KWU32, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Marc Porras).
1st and 10 at KWU32 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 6 yards to the KWU26 (Daeon Garner;Brady Harwell).
2nd and 4 at KWU26 Scot Thibodeaux rush for loss of 7 yards to the KWU33 (Devan Atkinson).
3rd and 11 at KWU33 Jordan Hoffman sacked for loss of 11 yards to the KWU44 (Dyla Dillingham), fumble by Jordan Hoffman

recovered by MCPH James Temaat at KWU44.

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 22 at KWU44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 22 at KWU44 Paul Rotering punt 29 yards to the KWU15, fair catch by Jess Wassenberg, PENALTY MCPH illegal formation 5

yards to the KWU20, 1st and 10, KWU ball on KWU20.
Total 8 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:48

Kansas Wesleyan at 14:54
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
2nd and 10 at KWU20 PENALTY MCPH pass interference 15 yards to the KWU35, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at KWU35 PENALTY MCPH unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at KWU50 Trey Dallas pass complete to Blaine Ruiz for 2 yards to the MCPH48 (Tyler Bruton).
2nd and 8 at MCPH48 Trey Dallas pass complete to Jess Wassenberg for 15 yards to the MCPH33, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at MCPH33 Taylor Sachs rush for 1 yard to the MCPH32 (Grant Narcisse).
2nd and 9 at MCPH32 Taylor Sachs rush for loss of 1 yard to the MCPH33 (Grant Narcisse).
3rd and 10 at MCPH33 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Korey Winn (Phillip Wilson).
4th and 10 at MCPH33 Timeout Kansas Wesleyan, clock 12:31.
4th and 10 at MCPH33 Trey Dallas pass complete to Taylor Sachs for 1 yard to the MCPH32 (Yharmin Butler).
Total 7 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 2:32

McPherson (Kan.) at 12:22
1st and 10 at MCPH32 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 12:22.
1st and 10 at MCPH32 Havelock Pomele rush for 6 yards to the MCPH38 (Daeon Garner).
2nd and 4 at MCPH38 Havelock Pomele rush for loss of 1 yard to the MCPH37 (Robert Burcher;Daniel Moss).
3rd and 5 at MCPH37 Jordan Hoffman pass incomplete to Tremon Robinson, dropped pass.
4th and 5 at MCPH37 Paul Rotering punt 42 yards to the KWU21, Colby Donohue return 18 yards to the KWU39 (Kavode McIntyre).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:21

Kansas Wesleyan at 11:01
1st and 10 at KWU39 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 11:01.
1st and 10 at KWU39 Taylor Sachs rush for 3 yards to the KWU42 (Ben Kimbrough).
2nd and 7 at KWU42 Trey Dallas pass complete to Braxton Peck for 2 yards to the KWU44 (Phillip Wilson).
3rd and 5 at KWU44 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for no gain to the KWU44 (Phillip Wilson).
4th and 5 at KWU44 Logan Matthews punt 44 yards to the MCPH12, Michael Ramos return 1 yards to the MCPH13, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13

McPherson (Kan.) at 09:48
1st and 10 at MCPH13 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at MCPH13 Timeout McPherson (Kan.), clock 09:48.
1st and 10 at MCPH13 Jordan Hoffman rush for loss of 6 yards to the MCPH7 (Daniel Moss).
2nd and 16 at MCPH07 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 24 yards to the MCPH31, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Daeon

Garner;Marc Porras).
1st and 10 at MCPH31 Havelock Pomele rush for 6 yards to the MCPH37 (Daeon Garner).
2nd and 4 at MCPH37 Havelock Pomele rush for 2 yards to the MCPH39 (Daniel Moss).
3rd and 2 at MCPH39 Jordan Hoffman rush for 5 yards to the MCPH44, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Daeon Garner).
1st and 10 at MCPH44 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Jon White for 30 yards to the KWU26, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Adam Schneck).
1st and 10 at KWU26 Havelock Pomele rush for 8 yards to the KWU18 (Daeon Garner;Dyla Dillingham).
2nd and 2 at KWU18 Havelock Pomele rush for loss of 1 yard to the KWU19 (Dyla Dillingham;Devan Atkinson).
3rd and 3 at KWU19 Havelock Pomele rush for 2 yards to the KWU17 (Devan Atkinson;Daniel Moss).



4th and 1 at KWU17 Havelock Pomele rush for 17 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN MCPH, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:12.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Mike Phillips kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at MCPH35 Mike Phillips kickoff 65 yards to the KWU0, touchback, PENALTY MCPH illegal formation 5 yards to the KWU30,

1st and 10, KWU ball on KWU25.
Total 10 plays, 87 yardsTime of Possession: 4:36

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, MCPH ball on MCPH35. Mike Phillips kickoff 60 yards to the KWU5, Lee Stewart return 25 yards to the
KWU30 (Elijah Brady). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

McPherson (Kan.) 14-7 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 05:12
1st and 10 at KWU25 KWU ball on KWU30.
1st and 10 at KWU30 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 05:12.
1st and 10 at KWU30 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 5 yards to the KWU35 (Domin Henderson;Cole Long).
2nd and 5 at KWU35 Taylor Sachs rush for 1 yard to the KWU36 (Grant Narcisse).
3rd and 4 at KWU36 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 10 yards to the KWU46, 1ST DOWN KWU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at KWU46 Taylor Sachs rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Brian Gahagan).
2nd and 6 at KWU50 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Albert Geason.
3rd and 6 at KWU50 PENALTY MCPH offside 5 yards to the MCPH45.
3rd and 1 at MCPH45 TEAM rush for loss of 11 yards to the KWU44.
4th and 12 at KWU44 Logan Matthews punt 39 yards to the MCPH17, Michael Ramos return 22 yards to the MCPH39 (Daeon

Garner;Marc Porras).
Total 6 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 3:25

McPherson (Kan.) at 01:47
1st and 10 at MCPH39 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 01:47.
1st and 10 at MCPH39 Jordan Hoffman sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MCPH30 (Devan Atkinson).
2nd and 19 at MCPH30 Terrance Jones rush for 2 yards to the MCPH32 (Dyla Dillingham).
3rd and 17 at MCPH32 Terrance Jones rush for 7 yards to the MCPH39 (Devan Atkinson).
4th and 10 at MCPH39 Timeout Kansas Wesleyan, clock 00:06.
4th and 10 at MCPH39 Paul Rotering punt 43 yards to the KWU18, fair catch by Jess Wassenberg.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:47

Kansas Wesleyan at 00:00
1st and 10 at KWU18 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at KWU18 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Kansas Wesleyan at 14:54
1st and 10 at KWU30 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at KWU30 Taylor Sachs rush for no gain to the KWU30 (Brian Gahagan).
2nd and 10 at KWU30 Taylor Sachs rush for no gain to the KWU30 (Cole Long;David Anderson).
3rd and 10 at KWU30 Trey Dallas rush for loss of 5 yards to the KWU25, out-of-bounds.
4th and 15 at KWU25 Logan Matthews punt 35 yards to the MCPH40, Trent Reif return 7 yards to the MCPH47 (Kelton Reed).
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:52

McPherson (Kan.) at 13:02
1st and 10 at MCPH47 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 13:02.
1st and 10 at MCPH47 PENALTY KWU personal foul 15 yards to the KWU38, 1ST DOWN MCPH.
1st and 10 at KWU38 Geral Hardridge rush for 9 yards to the KWU29.
2nd and 1 at KWU29 Terrance Jones rush for 5 yards to the KWU24, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Brady Harwell;Brad Standlee).
1st and 10 at KWU24 Terrance Jones rush for 3 yards to the KWU21 (Brad Standlee).
2nd and 7 at KWU21 Terrance Jones rush for 3 yards to the KWU18 (Devan Atkinson).
3rd and 4 at KWU18 Havelock Pomele rush for 2 yards to the KWU16 (Devan Atkinson;Brady Harwell).
4th and 2 at KWU16 Mike Phillips field goal attempt from 33 GOOD, clock 10:07.
1st and GOAL at MCPH35 Mike Phillips kickoff 65 yards to the KWU0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 2:55

McPherson (Kan.) 17-7 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 10:07
1st and 10 at KWU25 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 10:07.
1st and 10 at KWU25 Taylor Sachs rush for 10 yards to the KWU35, 1ST DOWN KWU (Phillip Wilson;Trea Lott).
1st and 10 at KWU35 Taylor Sachs rush for 1 yard to the KWU36 (Phillip Wilson).
2nd and 9 at KWU36 Taylor Sachs rush for 5 yards to the KWU41 (Chris Ellison).



3rd and 4 at KWU41 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 6 yards to the KWU47, 1ST DOWN KWU (D'Andre Sampson).
1st and 10 at KWU47 PENALTY MCPH offside declined.
1st and 10 at KWU47 Trey Dallas rush for 16 yards to the MCPH37, 1ST DOWN KWU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MCPH37 Taylor Sachs rush for loss of 7 yards to the MCPH44, fumble by Taylor Sachs recovered by MCPH Cole Long at

MCPH49.
Total 6 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

McPherson (Kan.) at 07:54
1st and 10 at MCPH49 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 07:54.
1st and 10 at MCPH49 Jordan Hoffman pass incomplete to Tremon Robinson.
2nd and 10 at MCPH49 Havelock Pomele rush for 7 yards to the KWU44 (Brady Harwell;Daeon Garner).
3rd and 3 at KWU44 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 2 yards to the KWU42 (Dyla Dillingham).
4th and 1 at KWU42 Havelock Pomele rush for no gain to the KWU42 (Daniel Moss).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Kansas Wesleyan at 06:30
1st and 10 at KWU42 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 06:30.
1st and 10 at KWU42 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 7 yards to the KWU49 (Cole Long).
2nd and 3 at KWU49 Taylor Sachs rush for 18 yards to the MCPH33, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tyler Bruton).
1st and 10 at MCPH33 Taylor Sachs rush for 4 yards to the MCPH29 (Tyler Bruton).
2nd and 6 at MCPH29 Trey Dallas rush for 8 yards to the MCPH21, 1ST DOWN KWU (Trent Forrester).
1st and 10 at MCPH21 Colby Donohue rush for 4 yards to the MCPH17 (Trent Forrester).
2nd and 6 at MCPH17 PENALTY KWU crackback 16 yards to the MCPH33.
2nd and 22 at MCPH33 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Blaine Ruiz (D'Andre Sampson).
3rd and 22 at MCPH33 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 10 yards to the MCPH23 (Trent Forrester).
4th and 12 at MCPH23 Terry Stecker field goal attempt from 40 GOOD, clock 03:20.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 Terry Stecker kickoff 61 yards to the MCPH4, Michael Ramos return 35 yards to the MCPH39, fumble forced by

Tremayn Jackson, fumble by Michael Ramos recovered by MCPH Jordan Brady at MCPH39.
Total 8 plays, 35 yardsTime of Possession: 3:10

McPherson (Kan.) 17-10 Kansas Wesleyan

McPherson (Kan.) at 03:12
1st and 10 at MCPH39 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 03:12.
1st and 10 at MCPH39 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 2 yards to the MCPH41 (Dyla Dillingham;Devan Atkinson).
2nd and 8 at MCPH41 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 10 yards to the KWU49, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Dyla Dillingham).
1st and 10 at KWU49 Jordan Hoffman pass incomplete to Tremon Robinson (Kelton Reed).
2nd and 10 at KWU49 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 3 yards to the KWU46 (Kelton Reed).
3rd and 7 at KWU46 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Andrew Johnston for 8 yards to the KWU38, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Mat

Broeckelman;Dyla Dillingham).
1st and 10 at KWU38 Havelock Pomele rush for 14 yards to the KWU24, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Marc Porras).
1st and 10 at KWU24 Jordan Hoffman pass incomplete to Tremon Robinson (Kelton Reed).
2nd and 10 at KWU24 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 4 yards to the KWU20 (Devan Atkinson).
3rd and 6 at KWU20 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Michael Ramos for 12 yards to the KWU8, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Marc Porras).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and GOAL at KWU08 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at KWU08 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Paul Rotering for 8 yards to the KWU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:55.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Mike Phillips kick attempt failed (blocked) (blocked by Zach Montalvo).
1st and GOAL at MCPH35 Mike Phillips kickoff 63 yards to the KWU2, Lee Stewart return 22 yards to the KWU24 (Elijah Brady), PENALTY

MCPH personal foul 15 yards to the KWU39, 1st and 10, KWU ball on KWU39.
Total 10 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 3:17

McPherson (Kan.) 23-10 Kansas Wesleyan

Kansas Wesleyan at 14:47
1st and 10 at KWU39 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 14:47.
1st and 10 at KWU39 Taylor Sachs rush for 3 yards to the KWU42 (Lenton Abram).
2nd and 7 at KWU42 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Blaine Ruiz.
3rd and 7 at KWU42 Trey Dallas rush for 6 yards to the KWU48 (Cole Long).
4th and 1 at KWU48 PENALTY KWU delay of game 5 yards to the KWU43.
4th and 6 at KWU43 Logan Matthews punt 49 yards to the MCPH8, downed.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

McPherson (Kan.) at 13:18
1st and 10 at MCPH08 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at MCPH08 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 3 yards to the MCPH11 (Brady Harwell).



2nd and 7 at MCPH11 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Tremon Robinson for 20 yards to the MCPH31, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Dyla
Dillingham).

1st and 10 at MCPH31 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Jon White for 13 yards to the MCPH44, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Kelton Reed).
1st and 10 at MCPH44 Scot Thibodeaux rush for loss of 4 yards to the MCPH40 (Dyla Dillingham).
2nd and 14 at MCPH40 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Tremon Robinson for 11 yards to the KWU49 (Dyla Dillingham).
3rd and 3 at KWU49 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Isaiah Franklin for loss of 3 yards to the MCPH48 (Devan Atkinson).
4th and 6 at MCPH48 Mike Phillips punt 18 yards to the KWU34, out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 40 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38
 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:40
1st and 10 at KWU34 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:40.
1st and 10 at KWU34 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Joe Vela.
2nd and 10 at KWU34 Trey Dallas pass complete to Blaine Ruiz for 13 yards to the KWU47, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tyler Bruton).
1st and 10 at KWU47 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 4 yards to the MCPH49 (Trea Lott).
2nd and 6 at MCPH49 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 11 yards to the MCPH38, 1ST DOWN KWU (Phillip Wilson).
1st and 10 at MCPH38 Taylor Sachs rush for 3 yards to the MCPH35 (Ben Kimbrough).
2nd and 7 at MCPH35 Trey Dallas rush for 6 yards to the MCPH29, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 1 at MCPH29 Taylor Sachs rush for 2 yards to the MCPH27, 1ST DOWN KWU (Chris Ellison).
1st and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
2nd and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Braxton Peck.
3rd and 10 at MCPH27 PENALTY KWU personal foul 15 yards to the MCPH42.
3rd and 25 at MCPH42 Trey Dallas pass incomplete.
4th and 25 at MCPH42 Timeout Kansas Wesleyan, clock 07:00.
4th and 25 at MCPH42 PENALTY MCPH personal foul 15 yards to the MCPH27, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass complete to Joe Vela for 14 yards to the MCPH13, 1ST DOWN KWU (D'Andre Sampson;Domin

Henderson).
1st and 10 at MCPH13 Trey Dallas rush for no gain to the MCPH13 (Domin Henderson;Cole Long).
2nd and 10 at MCPH13 Trey Dallas pass complete to Blaine Ruiz for 10 yards to the MCPH3, 1ST DOWN KWU (Phillip Wilson).
1st and GOAL at MCPH03 Taylor Sachs rush for 1 yard to the MCPH2 (Ben Kimbrough;Domin Henderson).
2nd and GOAL at MCPH02 Timeout McPherson (Kan.), clock 05:34.
2nd and GOAL at MCPH02 Taylor Sachs rush for no gain to the MCPH2 (Chris Barnes).
3rd and GOAL at MCPH02 Taylor Sachs rush for 2 yards to the MCPH0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:02.
1st and GOAL at MCPH03 Terry Stecker kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 PENALTY KWU personal foul 15 yards to the KWU20.
1st and GOAL at KWU20 Terry Stecker kickoff 53 yards to the MCPH27, Geral Hardridge return 21 yards to the MCPH48 (Colby Donohue).
Total 16 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 4:38

McPherson (Kan.) 23-17 Kansas Wesleyan

McPherson (Kan.) at 04:57
1st and 10 at MCPH48 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 04:57.
1st and 10 at MCPH48 Jordan Hoffman pass complete to Tremon Robinson for 6 yards to the KWU46 (Dyla Dillingham).
2nd and 4 at KWU46 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 6 yards to the KWU40, 1ST DOWN MCPH (Daeon Garner;Brad Standlee).
1st and 10 at KWU40 Timeout McPherson (Kan.), clock 03:48.
1st and 10 at KWU40 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 3 yards to the KWU37 (Daeon Garner).
2nd and 7 at KWU37 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 1 yard to the KWU36 (Brady Harwell).
3rd and 6 at KWU36 Timeout Kansas Wesleyan, clock 02:59.
3rd and 6 at KWU36 Scot Thibodeaux rush for 1 yard to the KWU35 (Christia Walker).
4th and 5 at KWU35 Timeout Kansas Wesleyan, clock 02:51.
4th and 5 at KWU35 Mike Phillips field goal attempt from 52 MISSED - wide left, spot at KWU35, clock 02:43.
Total 6 plays, 17 yardsTime of Possession: 2:14

Kansas Wesleyan at 02:43
1st and 10 at KWU35 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 02:43.
1st and 10 at KWU35 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Korey Winn.
2nd and 10 at KWU35 Trey Dallas pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at KWU35 Trey Dallas pass complete to Taylor Sachs for 23 yards to the MCPH42, 1ST DOWN KWU (Trent Forrester).
1st and 10 at MCPH42 Trey Dallas pass complete to Taylor Sachs for 15 yards to the MCPH27, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tyler Bruton).
1st and 10 at MCPH27 Taylor Sachs rush for no gain to the MCPH27 (Trea Lott).
2nd and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
3rd and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Blaine Ruiz (Phillip Wilson).
4th and 10 at MCPH27 Timeout McPherson (Kan.), clock 00:59.
4th and 10 at MCPH27 Trey Dallas pass complete to Zach McClain for 25 yards to the MCPH2, 1ST DOWN KWU, out-of-bounds, PENALTY

MCPH personal foul (Chris Ellison) 1 yards to the MCPH1, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and GOAL at MCPH01 1st and 1.
1st and GOAL at MCPH01 Taylor Sachs rush for no gain to the MCPH1 (Domin Henderson).
2nd and GOAL at MCPH01 Taylor Sachs rush for loss of 1 yard to the MCPH2 (Domin Henderson).
3rd and GOAL at MCPH02 TEAM pass incomplete.
4th and GOAL at MCPH02 Trey Dallas pass incomplete to Zach McClain.
Total 12 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 2:43



 
 

 

McPherson (Kan.) at 00:00
1st and 10 at MCPH02 MCPHERSON (KAN.) drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at MCPH02 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

McPherson (Kan.) 23-17 Kansas Wesleyan


